

City of Baltimore

City Council City Hall, Room 408 100 North Holliday Street Baltimore, Maryland 21202

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 09-0330 Version: 0 Name: Zoning - Video Lottery Facilities

Type: Ordinance Status: Enacted

File created: 5/4/2009 In control: City Council

On agenda: Final action: 6/23/2009

Enactment date: Enactment #: 09-196

Title: Zoning - Video Lottery Facilities

FOR the purpose of allowing a video lottery facility as a permitted use in certain districts; defining

certain terms; and providing for a special effective date.

Sponsors: City Council President (Administration)

Indexes: Video Lottery Terminals, Zoning

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 09-0330 - 1st Reader.pdf, 2. BDC - 09-0330.pdf, 3. Law - 09-0330.pdf, 4. BACVA -09-0330.pdf, 5.

BMZA - 09-0330.pdf, 6. Transportation - 09-0330.pdf, 7. Planning - 09-0330.pdf, 8. 09-0330 - 3rd

Reader.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
6/23/2009	0	Mayor	Signed by Mayor	
6/15/2009	0	City Council	Approved and Sent to the Mayor	
6/8/2009	0	City Council	Advanced to 3rd Rdr., Adopted Comm. Report	
6/8/2009	0	Land Use and Transportation Committee	Recommended Favorably	
5/27/2009	0	Land Use and Transportation Committee	Sign Posting	
5/15/2009	0	Land Use and Transportation Committee	Advertising	
5/13/2009	0	Land Use and Transportation Committee	Advertising	
5/7/2009	0	The City Council	Referred for a Report	
5/7/2009	0	The City Council	Referred for a Report	
5/7/2009	0	The City Council	Referred for a Report	
5/7/2009	0	The City Council	Referred for a Report	
5/7/2009	0	The City Council	Referred for a Report	
5/7/2009	0	The City Council	Referred for a Report	
5/6/2009	0	Land Use and Transportation Committee	Advertising	
5/4/2009	0	City Council	Assigned	
5/4/2009	0	Land Use and Transportation Committee	Scheduled for a Public Hearing	
5/4/2009	0	City Council	Introduced	

File #: 09-0330, Version: 0

EXPLANATION: CAPITALS indicate matter added to existing law.

[Brackets] indicate matter deleted from existing law.

* WARNING: THIS IS AN UNOFFICIAL, INTRODUCTORY COPY OF THE BILL. THE OFFICIAL COPY CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL IS THE FIRST READER COPY. INTRODUCTORY*

CITY OF BALTIMORE COUNCIL BILL

Introduced by: The Council President

At the request of: The Administration (Baltimore Development Corporation)

A BILL ENTITLED

AN ORDINANCE concerning

Zoning - Video Lottery Facilities

FOR the purpose of allowing a video lottery facility as a permitted use in certain districts; defining certain terms; and providing for a special effective date.

BY renumbering

Article - Zoning

Section(s) 1-196.1

to be

Section(s) 1-196.2

Baltimore City Revised Code

(Edition 2000)

BY adding

Article - Zoning

Section(s) 1-196.1, 6-306(93), 7-306(77a)

Baltimore City Revised Code

(Edition 2000)

SECTION 1. BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE, That Zoning Code § 1-196.1 {"Water dependent facilities"} is renumbered to be Zoning Code § 1196.2 {"Water dependent facilities"}.

SECTION 2. AND BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE, That the Laws of Baltimore City read as follows:

Baltimore City Revised Code

Article - Zoning

§ 1-196.1. VIDEO LOTTERY FACILITY.

(A) IN GENERAL.

"VIDEO LOTTERY FACILITY" MEANS A FACILITY THAT HAS BEEN AWARDED A VIDEO LOTTERY

File #: 09-0330, Version: 0

OPERATION LICENSE BY THE MARYLAND VIDEO LOTTERY LOCATION COMMISSION UNDER STATE GOVERNMENT ARTICLE, TITLE 9, SUBTITLE 1A.

(B) INCLUSIONS.

"VIDEO LOTTERY FACILITY" INCLUDES:

- (1) THE PERMITTED NUMBER OF VIDEO LOTTERY TERMINALS;
- (2) ASSOCIATED FOOD AND BEVERAGE OPERATIONS; AND
- (3) ASSOCIATED LIVE ENTERTAINMENT AND DANCING.

§ 6306. {B-2} Permitted uses.

In a B2 District, permitted uses are as follows:

(93) VIDEO LOTTERY FACILITY.

§ 7306. {M-2} Permitted uses.

In an M2 District, permitted uses are as follows:

(77A) VIDEO LOTTERY FACILITY.

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, That the catchlines contained in this Ordinance are not law and may not be considered to have been enacted as a part of this or any prior Ordinance.

SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, That this Ordinance takes effect on the 30th day after the date it is enacted.

dlr09-733~intro/29Apr09 Zg/Video Lottery/aa:me

dlr09-733~intro/29Apr09 ??2?? Zg/Video Lottery/aa:me